
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET                                                            
  
DATE: Thursday 13th October, 2011 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Booth 
Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Parry 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Shaw 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2011  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

* 4. Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste 
Development Plan Document: Council 
Approval of Publication Waste DPD 

Derby; Linacre; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; Norwood 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 11 - 
22) 

* 5. Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 23 - 
38) 

* 6. Thornton to Switch Island Link - Progress 
Update and Commencement of Detailed 
Design 

Manor; Molyneux; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; Park; St. 
Oswald; Sudell 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 39 - 
50) 

* 7. Green Waste Composting Service - Award of 
Contract 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Street Scene  
 

 

(Pages 51 - 
56) 

* 8. Transformation Programme Update All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 57 - 
66) 

* 9. Transformation Programme 2011 - 2014 All Wards 

  Report of the Chief Executive to follow  
 
 
 

 

 



4 

  10. Exclusion of Press and Public  

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

 

* 11. Town Lane Kew Housing and Commercial 
Development Site Southport 

Kew 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 67 - 
76) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 31 AUGUST, 2011.  MINUTE NO. 39(4) IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN”. 

 

25 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Fairclough, Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter 
and Shaw 

 
 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Booth, Brodie-
Browne and Robertson. 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interests were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No.  Reason Action 
    
Margaret Carney 
- Chief Executive 

37 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2104 

Personal - She 
is a Non-
Executive 
Director of 
Sefton New 
Directions 

Stayed in the 
room but took no 
part in the 
consideration of 
matters relating 
to Sefton New 
Directions 

    
Margaret Carney 
- Chief Executive 

41 - Progress 
Report on Sefton 
New Directions 

Personal - She 
is a Non-
Executive 
Director of 
Sefton New 
Directions 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 21 July 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 
 

26 

36. CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 
(CAMHS) - FINAL REPORT  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning that presented formally the recommendations of the 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) Working Group. 
 
The report indicated that the CAMHS Working Group, that had been 
established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 
Services), had undertaken a review on issues surrounding the service 
provision for children with mental health issues; that 14 recommendations 
had been formulated as part of the review; and the recommendations, 
together with a management response from the Strategic Director - People 
were detailed in the report. 
 
Attached as Appendix A to the report was the executive summary of the 
CAMHS report. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) with the exception of recommendation 11 due to its financial 

implications, the recommendations and responses contained in 
paragraphs 2.2 of the report be approved;  

 
(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) be 

requested to monitor the progress of the action taken on the 
recommendations; and 

 
(3) an update be submitted to Cabined in due course. 
 
 
37. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2011-2014  
 
Further to Minute No. 30 of the meeting held on 21 July 2011, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an update on 
the progress made under the Transformation Programme and the 
implementation of the savings proposals, reviews and cessation of 
external funding, previously approved by the Council; and the public 
consultation and engagement processes being undertaken. 
 
This was a not a Key Decision but was included in the Council’s Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress to date on approved savings proposals, reviews and 

cessation of external funding as set out in the report be noted; and 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 
 

27 

(2) the progress to date on public consultation and engagement set out 
in the report be noted. 

 
38. GENERAL FUND OUTTURN 2010/11 AND PRUDENTIAL 

INDICATORS UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT that updated on the 2010/11 revenue outturn position for the General 
Fund and the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 that had resulted 
from changes made in the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts arising from the 
introduction of International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the transfer of the 2010/11 General Fund revenue underspend to 

reserves as set out in paragraph 4.3 of the report be approved; and 
 
(2) the amended Prudential Indicators for 2011/12, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 
39. MERSEYSIDE LOCAL SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT FUND 

PROJECT - FACILITATING SUSTAINABLE ACCESS TO 
EMPLOYMENT IN MERSEYSIDE  

 
Further to Minute No. 32 of 21 July 2011, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Director of Built Environment that advised of Sefton’s role in 
the Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund (MLSF) project - 
Facilitating Sustainable Access to Employment in Merseyside and seeking 
authority to commit to and to allocate funds associated with the project. 
 
Paragraph 2.5 of the report outlined the spend profile for all of Sefton’s 
elements of the MLSF project relating to working with employers, travel 
solutions and sustainable transport infrastructure. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the elements of the Merseyside Local Sustainable Transport Fund 

project to be delivered to Sefton, be noted; 
 
(2) it be noted that Merseytravel is the lead accountable body for the 

Merseyside LSTF project; 
 
(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorised to enter into 

a Memorandum of Understanding with Merseytravel to enable the 
project to commence and subsequently to enter into a formal 
agreement with Merseytravel for the funding, delivery and 
monitoring of the project; 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 
 

28 

(4) the Council be recommended to approve the inclusion of £260,000 
in the Capital Programme to be phased as indicated in paragraph 
2.5 of the report; and 

 
(5) officers be authorised to commence commitment of the funds. 
 
40. INTRODUCTION OF FEES FOR PLANNING PRE-

APPLICATIONS  
 
Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
29 June 2011, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built 
Environment seeking approval for the introduction of charges for planning 
pre-applications from 1 September 2011. 
 
The report indicated that there would be no charges made for 
householders except where a specific request was made to meet officers 
on site. 
 
A copy of the proposed fee schedule for pre-application advice was 
attached as an annexe to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the introduction of charging for planning pre-applications from 1 

September 2011, as detailed in the annexe to the report, be 
approved; and 

 
(2) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision which 

unfortunately, had not been included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions.  Consequently, the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
had been consulted under Rule 15 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision being made by 
Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the 
next Forward Plan because the projected income from the charging 
is included in this year’s budget. 

 
41. PROGRESS REPORT ON SEFTON NEW DIRECTIONS  
 
Further to Minute No. 23(6) of the meeting of the Council held on 17 May 
2011, the Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Legal 
Services that provided an update on the Council’s shareholding in the local 
authority controlled company Sefton New Directions. 
 
The Chief Executive gave a verbal update to the meeting regarding the 
discussions that had been on-going between the Company and the 
Council relating to the outstanding employment claims and the review of 
staff terms and conditions; and indicated that the negotiations had been 
productive and positive. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET- THURSDAY 18TH AUGUST, 2011 
 

29 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress report on Sefton New Directions be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Legal Services be requested to provide 

quarterly updates to the Cabinet on the Council’s shareholding and 
any other relevant information. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Planning Committee  Date of Meeting:  24 August 2011 
  Overview & Scrutiny     20 September 2011 

(Regeneration and Environmental Services 
Cabinet       13 October 2011 
Council       27 October 2011 
 

Subject:       Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Development Plan Document: Council  
                     Approval of Publication Waste DPD 
 
Report of:  Director Built Environment Wards Affected: Linacre, Derby, Netherton and    
                                                                                             Orrell, Norwood  
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
(i) For Members to note the results of public consultation on the Merseyside and 

Halton Joint Waste Development Plan Document Preferred Options 2 (New Sites 
Consultation) Report which was undertaken between May and June 2011. 

   
(ii) To seek District approval of the Publication Waste Development Plan Document 

and a final 6-week consultation at the end of 2011. 
 
(iii) To also seek approval to move to Submission Stage early in 2012. 
 
(iv)    To set out the final steps to adopt the Waste DPD. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1)  To note the results of consultation on the Waste Development Plan Document 
      Preferred Options 2 (New Sites Consultation) Report. 
 
2)  That Council be recommended to approve the Publication Document for the final six- 
      week public consultation commencing late in 2011 followed by Submission to the 
      Secretary of State. 
 
3) That Council be recommended to grant delegated authority to District officers within 
     the Waste DPD Steering Group to make the necessary typographical  changes to the 
     Publication Document prior to submission of the Waste DPD and for any more 
     substantial changes to be reported to Members through the appropriate scheme of 
     delegation prior to Submission. 
 
4) That Council be recommended to approve the spatial distribution of one sub-regional  
     site per district. 
[...]
Appendix 2 : Waste DPD Draft Publication Document which is also available 
electronically as a PDF document – Not attached. Available to download at 
http://merseysideeas-consult.limehouse.co.uk or please contact  0151 934 3558 for a 
paper copy. Copies will also be made available at each committee meeting. 
.  
 
Appendix 3 : List of Supporting Materials for the Waste DPD Publication Document 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 22



 

Report to:  Cabinet Member - Transportation 
 Cabinet 
 
Date of Report:  3 October 2011 
Date of Meeting     13th October 2011 
 
Subject: Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment  Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
        
Exempt/Confidential No  
 
Purpose/Summary 
To present options for consideration relating to the Winter Service Policy; and the revised 
Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan document for approval.  
 
Recommendation(s) 

 
That Cabinet be recommended to:- 
 

(i) approve the revised Winter Service Policy document as shown in Annex B to 
the report 

(ii) note the involvement of the Cabinet Member - Transportation and 
Spokespersons in both influencing response and also to agree to empower the 
Cabinet Member in consultation with the Director of the Built Environment to 
deviate from policy where justified and appropriate and for any such deviation 
to be reported back to Cabinet at its next meeting. 

(iii) provide direction to officers on the 11 issues to enhance the Winter Service 
Policy, as detailed in section 4.1 of the report; and 

(iv) subject to (ii) above, authorise the Director of Built Environment to make any 
further revisions to the Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member  - Transportation 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating
[...]
tified. 
 
Implications: 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 

Legal    The Highways Act 1980 section 41(1A) places a duty on a 
highway authority to ensure, as far as is reasonably practicable, that safe passage along 
a highway is not endangered by snow or ice 
 

Human Resources  None 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
The report seeks to improve the current service during extreme weather. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
The Head of Corporate Finance (FD996) and Head of Corporate Legal Services 
(LD335/11) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the 
report. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
The current policy could be retained 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 
 
Contact Officer: Jeremy McConkey 

Tel:   0151 934 4222 

Email:  jerry.mcconkey@sefton.gov.uk 

Background Papers: 
Winter Service Policy 

X 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 30



ANNEX A 
 

 

1.0 Introduction/Background 
 
1.4 Members will be aware of the extreme weather events experienced in Sefton 

during December 2010. While current practice ensures that the policy is reviewed 
after each winter, a more detailed consultation process has been undertaken as a 
result of that event and the Council’s ability to respond effectively to those unique 
conditions. 

 
1.5 A report was presented to Cabinet on 27th January 2011, which identified some 

potential additions to the service. Members resolved to authorise the purchase of 
additional snow plough blades for both carriageway and footway gritters. This 
resolution has been implemented.  

 
1.6 In light of the events of December 
[...]
scoring. The final scoring 
results are as follows: 

 
Final scoring following evaluation of tenders by officers at the Finance 
Department (Central Purchasing) & Street Scene Services Department 
(Cleansing)  
     
Rank Tender No. Quality Score Price Score Overall score 

     
     

1 3 81.00 100 92.40 
2 1 29.00 98.58 70.75 

3 2 67.00 78.86 74.21 

 
 
7. A full financial assessment of all bids has been undertaken.  Based upon current 

volumes of green waste and anticipated fuel expenditure over the next two years, it is 
expected that the tendered prices obtained will require no additional expenditure over 
the period of the contract. 

 
8.  The Head of Corporate Finance would comment that the overall cost of using the 

proposed tenderer over a two year period would be c£1.1m, and it is anticipated that 
these costs can be contained within the existing recycling budget. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to:      Cabinet                                      Date of Meeting: 13th October 2011 
 
Subject:         Transformation Programme Update 
 
Report of:      Chief Executive           Wards Affected: All 
                   
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No.     Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
This report is not a key decision in itself  
but forms part of the process for setting  
the Council’s budget and Council Tax.      
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To report the progress of the Transformation Programme in the delivery of approved 
budgetary savings. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the progress to date on approved savings proposals, reviews and cessation of 
external funding be noted 

 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community   √ 

2 Jobs and Prosperity   √ 

3 Environmental Sustainability   √ 

4 Health and Well-Being   √ 

[...]
rning - Funding Reducing Peter Morgan 

PE1 Planning for Play Early Years Team - £175,313 - 
Temporary reduction in staffing hours in place, for £38k, 
wider review of Early Years to be progressed to find this 
element permanently. 

Peter Morgan 

External 
Funding 

Youth Offending Service 
N/A There is a reduction of to 20% in external YJB funding 

Colin Pettigrew 

 MELS Funding Ceased  Alan Lunt 

PE44 Coastal Defence - Project Delivery Funding Ceased  Alan Lunt 

PE46 Recycling Education Funding Ceased  
 

Alan Lunt 

PE35 Southport Partnership Funding Ceased Alan Lunt 
PE15 Learning Disabilities Project Robina Critchley 

 

A7 - External Funding Changes (New Funding Confirmed & Being Monitored) 
Ref. Description Owner  

PE47 Work Place Travel team 
Funding has been confirmed for a further 12 months  

Alan Lunt 

PE45 Environmental Monitoring (Emissions Inventory)  
Funding for a further 12 months has been confirmed   

Alan Lunt 

PE3 & 4 Cease TDA funded School Workforce Development Team 
Additional funding found to deliver the function until end of 
the 2011 academic year 

Peter Morgan 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 66



Agenda Item 11

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Joint Merseyside and Halton Waste Development Plan Document: Council Approval of Publication Waste DPD
	5 Winter Service Policy and Operational Plan
	6 Thornton to Switch Island Link - Progress Update and Commencement of Detailed Design
	7 Green Waste Composting Service - Award of Contract
	8 Transformation Programme Update
	11 Town Lane Kew Housing and Commercial Development Site Southport



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 25 OCTOBER, 2011.  MINUTE NOS. 45, 50(2) AND 50(7) ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

30 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2011 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough, 
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter, Robertson and Shaw 

 
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Brodie-Browne 

50 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - his 
employer is 
involved in 
contracts with 
the Council who 
may be affected 
by the options 
set out in the 
report 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Councillor 
Moncur 

50 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - his 
spouse is 
employed by 
Connexions who 
may be affected 
by the options 
set out in the 
report 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

    
Councillor Porter 50 - 

Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - she 
is the Chair of 
Governors of 
Merefield 
Special School 
who may be 
affected by the 
options set out 
in the report 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 



CABINET- THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

31 

Councillor 
Robertson 

50 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - he is 
the Chair of the 
Steering Group 
for Maghull in 
Bloom who may 
be affected by 
the options set 
out in the report 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Councillor Shaw 50 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - his 
son is employed 
by Sefton 
Library Service 
who may be 
affected by the 
options set out 
in the report 
 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Peter Morgan 
Strategic Director 
- People 

50 - 
Transformation 
Programme 
2011-2014 

Personal - he is 
a Director of the 
Greater 
Merseyside 
Connexions 
Partnership who 
may be affected 
by the options 
set out in the 
report 

Stayed in the 
room during the 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
44. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 18 August 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
45. JOINT MERSEYSIDE AND HALTON WASTE DEVELOPMENT 

PLAN DOCUMENT: COUNCIL APPROVAL OF PUBLICATION 
WASTE DPD  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the results of public consultation on the Merseyside and Halton Joint 
Waste Development Plan Document Preferred Options 2 (New Sites 
Consultation) Report which was undertaken between May and June 2011. 
 
The report also sought approval to a final six-week consultation at the end 
of 2011 on the document and to the submission of the document to the 
Secretary of State prior to the formal adoption of the document by each of 
the Merseyside District Councils in late 2012. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

32 

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be referred to the Cabinet Urgent Business 
Committee for determination. 
 
46. WINTER SERVICE POLICY AND OPERATIONAL PLAN  
 
Further to Minute No. 32 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) held on 20 
September 2011 the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built 
Environment on the proposed revisions to the current Winter Service 
Policy. 
 
The report indicated that whilst current practice ensured that the Policy 
was reviewed after each winter, a more detailed consultation process had 
been undertaken this year as a result of the extreme weather events 
experienced in Sefton during December 2010; that Cabinet had already 
approved the purchase of additional snow plough blades for both 
carriageway and footway gritters; and that in the light of events in 
December 2010 and taking into account the comments made during the 
consultation process, an options paper had been produced and sent to all 
elected Members and Parish Councils seeking their views on the options. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the revised Winter Service Policy document as shown in Annex B to 

the report be approved; 
 
(2) the involvement of the Cabinet Member - Transportation and 

Spokespersons in influencing the response to the existing Policy be 
noted and the Cabinet Member - Transportation be authorised in 
consultation with the Director of Built Environment to deviate from 
policy where justified and appropriate, and any such deviation be 
reported back to Cabinet at its next meeting; 

 
(3) the options numbered 2 to 8 and 10 to 11 in Section 4 of the report 

be approved to enhance the Winter Service Policy; and  
 
(4) subject to resolution 2 above, the Director of Built Environment be 

authorised to make any further revisions to the Winter Service 
Policy and Operational Plan in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member - Transportation. 

 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

33 

47. THORNTON TO SWITCH ISLAND LINK - PROGRESS UPDATE 
AND COMMENCEMENT OF DETAILED DESIGN  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided an update on the current progress with the Thornton to 
Switch Island Link scheme; sought approval to commence the detailed 
design stage of the project and of the revised project management 
arrangements and provided details of the current scheme programme and 
cost profile. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress in the preparation of the necessary statutory Orders 

for the scheme be noted; 
 
(2) approval be given to the commencement of the detailed design of 

the scheme in parallel to the Orders process; 
 
(3) the revised Project Management arrangements and Project Board 

representation for the scheme be approved; 
 
(4) the revised indicative programme for the scheme be noted;  
 
(5) the revised spend profile for the scheme be noted; and 
 
(6) the Director of Built Environment establish a liaison group with the 

Councillors for the Wards of Manor, Netherton and Orrell, 
Molyneux, Park, St. Oswald and Sudell to ensure that the Members 
are regularly updated on the progress made during the completion 
of the scheme. 

 
48. GREEN WASTE COMPOSTING SERVICE - AWARD OF 

CONTRACT  
 
Further to Minute No. 10 of the meeting held on 26 May 2011, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Director of Street Scene on the evaluation of 
the tenders received for the Green Waste Composting Service Contract. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Contract for the Green Waste Composing Service be awarded to 
White Moss Horticulture Ltd. of Kirkby for a two year period from 1 
November 2011 with an option to extend for a further one year period from 
1 November 2013 subject to satisfactory performance. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

34 

49. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 37 of the meeting held on 18 August 2011, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the progress made under the Transformation Programme and 
the implementation of the savings proposals, reviews and cessation of 
external funding, previously approved by the Council. 
 
This was not a Key Decision but it had been included in the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress to date on approved savings proposals, 
reviews and cessation of external funding as set out in the report be noted. 
 
50. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 2011 - 2014  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided 
an update on the progress of the Transformation Programme in the 
delivery of approved budgetary savings; reviews of services and 
consultation processes being undertaken.  The report also set out the 
details of a package of budget savings options for consultation, which 
were set out in the following annexes to the report: 
 
Annex A - Known shortfalls or significant risks that 2011/12 savings will 

not be fully achieved 
Annex B - Work Programme Timetable 
Annex C - Ongoing Business Efficiencies and Change Proposals 
Annex D - Equality Impact Assessments 
Annex E - Options on which approval to commence consultation and 

engagement activity is sought 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) approval be given to the funding of known budget shortfalls in 

2011/12 totalling £1,494,431 as detailed in Annex A of the report 
from the Budget Pressures Reserve established for this purpose; 

 
(2) that the Council be recommended to cancel its meeting on 22 

December 2011 and re-schedule it to be held on 24 November 
2011 in Bootle Town Hall; 

 
(3) the meeting of the Cabinet on 5 January 2012 be cancelled and re-

scheduled to be held on 19 January 2012 in Southport Town Hall 
and an additional meeting of the Cabinet be held on 16 February 
2012, commencing at 10.00 am in Bootle Town Hall; 

 
(4) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate 

Services) be requested to hold an additional meeting on 21 



CABINET- THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

35 

February 2012, commencing at 6.30 pm in Bootle Town Hall to 
consider the Cabinet’s budget recommendations prior to the Budget 
Council meeting on 1 March 2012; 

 
(5) approval be given to the changes in the Medium Term Financial 

Plan assumptions as highlighted in Paragraph 5.1 of the report; 
 
(6) it be noted that Officers are currently progressing a number of 

service reviews; 
 
(7) the ongoing business efficiencies (C1 to C4) be noted and the 

Council on 27 October 2011 be recommended to approve the 
change proposals (C5 - C8) in Annex C of the report and mandate 
Officers to commence consultation and implementation processes 
with partners, key stakeholders, employees and Trade Unions, 
including the issue of relevant statutory and contractual notifications 
if appropriate to achieve change; 

 
(8) the equality impact assessments set out in Annex D of the report be 

noted; 
 
(9) approval be given to the commencement of consultation and 

engagement activity on the budget savings options set out in Annex 
E of the report; 

 
(10) it be noted that all figures in Annexes C and E of the report are 

working assumptions of proposals/options to be considered and 
these figures should not be seen as pre-determining any decisions; 

 
(11) the risks outlined in Paragraph 12 of the report be noted; and 
 
(12) it be noted that further options may be subsequently developed and 

submitted to Council for approval.  However any such options will 
require appropriate consultation prior to their approval and 
implementation. 

 
51. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been 
applied and favours exclusion of the information from the press and 
public; 

 
(2) the representatives of the Trade Unions be permitted to remain in 

the meeting during the consideration of Minute No. 52. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 13TH OCTOBER, 2011 
 

36 

52. TOWN LANE KEW HOUSING AND COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT SITE SOUTHPORT  

 
The Director of Built Environment submitted a report on the negotiations 
held with Barratt David Wilson, the preferred developer for the Town Lane 
site on the conditional contract for the purchase of the site and the 
proposed submission of a formal planning application for the site. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) it be noted that Barratt David Wilson (BDW) desires to enter into a 

conditional contract to purchase the site at Town Lane, Kew and 
submit a planning application; 

 
(2) the Director of Built Environment be granted delegated power in 

consultation with the Head of Corporate Legal Services, to agree 
the terms of the contract to sell the site; and 

 
(3) it be noted that the valuation impact upon the purchase price, 

recorded in the conditional contract of sale, will flow from the 
determination of BDW’s planning application in accordance with 
planning policy; and 

 
(4) the Director of Built Environment meet with a Members’ Focus 

Group comprising of Councillors Maher, Porter and Weavers to 
update them on the proposals set out in the report. 

 
 


